

No. 15-245

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STEWART CONRAD MANN,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AS AMICUS
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

DAVID M. PORTER
CO-CHAIR, NACDL
AMICUS CURIAE
COMMITTEE
801 I Street, 3rd Floor
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 498-5700

EAMON P. JOYCE *
MARK D. TATICCHI
INN-YOUNG PARK
787 Seventh Avenue
New York, NY 10019
(212) 839-5300
ejoyce@sidley.com

SARAH O'ROURKE SCHRUP
NORTHWESTERN UNIV.
S. CT. PRACTICUM
375 East Chicago Avenue
Chicago, IL 60611
(312) 503-8576

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

September 28, 2015

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION...	4
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S REJECTION OF EQUITABLE EXPUNGEMENT AUTHORITY MISREADS THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS AND CONFLICTS WITH SEVEN CIRCUITS.	4
A. Sitting In Equity, The Federal Courts Have The Ability To Expunge Convictions They Entered	4
B. The Circuits Are Widely Divided, And The Rule Of The Ninth Circuit And Its Sister Circuits Rests On A Fundamental Misinterpretation of This Court’s Precedents	6
1. <i>Kokkonen</i> Does Not Address, Much Less Limit, The Equitable Authority At Issue Here	8
2. The Circuits Are In Conflict.....	11
C. The Question Presented Is Ripe For Resolution.....	15
II. EASY ACCESS TO CONVICTION RECORDS CONTRIBUTES TO RECIDIVISM AND FAILED POST- INCARCERATION REENTRY	16
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Abdelfattah v. Department of Homeland Security</i> , 787 F.3d 524 (D.C. Cir. 2015)...	12, 13
<i>Allen v. Webster</i> , 742 F.2d 153 (4th Cir. 1984)	13
<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991).....	4
<i>Doe v. United States</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2015 WL 2452613 (E.D.N.Y. 2015), appeal pending, No. 15-1967 (2d Cir.)	13, 14, 21, 22, 23
<i>Doe v. Webster</i> , 606 F.2d 1226 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	7
<i>Gonzalez-Reyes v. United States</i> , No. 09-1265, 2009 WL 890486 (D.P.R. Mar. 30, 2009)	23
<i>Hall v. Cole</i> , 412 U.S. 1 (1973).....	5
<i>Hecht v. Bowles</i> , 321 U.S. 321 (1944) ...	4, 5, 9, 15
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Insurance Co. of America</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994)	7, 8, 9, 10
<i>Livingston v. U.S Dept. of Defense</i> , 759 F.2d 74 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	13
<i>McNabb v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 332 (1943).....	5
<i>Miller v. French</i> , 530 U.S. 327 (2000).....	6
<i>Nixon v. Warner Communications, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 589 (1978)	4
<i>Ex Parte Peterson</i> , 253 U.S. 300 (1920)	6
<i>Reyes v. Supervisor of DEA</i> , 834 F.2d 1093 (1st Cir. 1987).....	7
<i>Sealed Appellant v. Sealed Appellee</i> , 130 F.3d 695 (5th Cir. 1997).....	12
<i>Shipp v. Todd</i> , 568 F.2d 133 (9th Cir. 1978)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Swann v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 402 U.S. 1 (1971)	4
<i>The Earl of Oxford’s Case</i> , 1 Chan. Rep. 485 (1615).....	4
<i>Tokoph v. United States</i> , 774 F.3d 1300 (10th Cir. 2014).....	11
<i>United States v. Carey</i> , 602 F.3d 738 (6th Cir. 2010).....	12
<i>United States v. Coloian</i> , 480 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2007).....	11
<i>United States v. Doe</i> , 556 F.2d 391 (6th Cir. 1977).....	7
<i>United States v. Doe</i> , 747 F.2d 1358 (11th Cir. 1984).....	7, 13
<i>United States v. Doe</i> , 935 F. Supp. 478 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	13
<i>United States v. Dunegan</i> , 251 F.3d 477 (3d Cir. 2001).....	11
<i>United States v. Flowers</i> , 389 F.3d 737 (7th Cir. 2004).....	12
<i>United States v. Hailey</i> , No. 01-cr-00128, 2014 WL 2798378 (N.D. Cal. June 19, 2014).....	22
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , No. 4:73CR192, 2007 WL 2360067 (E.D. Mo. Aug. 15, 2007).....	23
<i>United States v. Linn</i> , 513 F.2d 925 (10th Cir. 1975).....	13
<i>United States v. Lucido</i> , 612 F.3d 871 (6th Cir. 2010).....	13
<i>United States v. McMains</i> , 540 F.2d 387 (8th Cir. 1976).....	7
<i>United States v. Meyer</i> , 439 F.3d 855 (8th Cir. 2006).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Noonan</i> , 906 F.2d 952 (3d Cir. 1990)	7
<i>United States v. Schnitzer</i> , 567 F.2d 536 (2d Cir. 1977)	13
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , No. 4:07CR00243, 2010 WL 4809118 (E.D. Ark. Nov. 19, 2010)	23
<i>United States v. Sumner</i> , 226 F.3d 1005 (9th Cir. 2000)	6, 7, 10
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , No. 12-mj-230, 2014 WL 1713485 (E.D. Va. 2014)	14
<i>United States v. Tyler</i> , 670 F. Supp. 2d 1346 (M.D. Fla. 2009)	14
<i>United States v. Ware</i> , No. 97-cr-47-02, 2015 WL 2137133 (N.D. W. Va. May 7, 2015), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 15-6970 (4th Cir. June 19, 2015)	14
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 582 F. Supp. 2d 1345 (D. Utah 2008)	22

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

86 Stat. 1109, 1115 (1972)	17
18 U.S.C. 3553(a)(2)	21
18 U.S.C. § 3607	6
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(20)	6
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7(i)	6
42 U.S.C. § 1320b-6(j)(3)(A)	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60	6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

AccurateBackground, http://accuratebackground.com/ (last visited Sept. 16, 2015)	17
---	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Alfred Blumstein & Kiminori Nakamura, <i>'Redemption' in an Era of Widespread Criminal Background Checks</i> , 263 National Institute of Justice Journal (2009) http://www.nij.gov/journals/263/pages/redemption.aspx	20
AmericanChecked Inc., http://americanchecked.com/ (last visited Sept. 16, 2015)	17
BackTrack, http://backtracker.com/services/background-checks/ (last visited Sept. 16, 2015).....	17
Backgroundreport.com, http://www.backgroundreport.com/ (last visited Sept. 16, 2015).....	17
Background Report, <i>Background Check Sample Premium Report</i> , http://www.backgroundreport.com/sample (last visited Sept. 16, 2015)	19
Christy A. Visher & Jeremy Travis, <i>Life on the Outside: Returning Home After Incarceration</i> (2011) http://tpj.sagepub.com/content/91/3_suppl/102S.full.pdf+html	20
Christy A. Visher & Jeremy Travis, <i>Transitions from Prison to Community: Understanding Individual Pathways</i> (2003)	18
Devah Pager, <i>The Mark of a Criminal Record</i> (2003).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued	Page
Devah Pager & Bruce Western, <i>Investigating Prisoner Reentry: The Impact of Conviction Status on the Employment Prospects of Young Men</i> (Oct. 2009)	18
Harry J. Holzer, Steven Raphael, & Michael A. Stoll, <i>Will Employers Hire Ex-Offenders? Employer Preferences, Background Checks and Their Determinants</i> (2002)	18
Helen Gaebler, <i>Criminal Records in the Digital Age: A Review of Current Practices and Recommendations for Reform in Texas</i> (Mar. 2012)	20
IntelliCorp, <i>Sample Reports</i> , https://www.intellicorp.net/marketing/uploadedFiles/SampleReport-PreferredFedCrimBackgroundCheck.PDF (last visited Sept. 16, 2015)	19
James B. Jacobs, <i>The Eternal Criminal Record</i> (2015)	17, 18, 19, 20
Richard D. Schwartz and Jerome Skolnick, <i>Two Sides of Legal Stigma</i> (1962)	18
SEARCH, The National Consortium for Justice Information and Statistics, <i>Report of the National Task Force on the Criminal Backgrounding of America</i> (2005) http://www.search.org/files/pdf/ReportofNTFCBA.pdf	18
Society for Human Resources Management, <i>Background Checking: Conducting Criminal Background Checks</i> (Jan. 2010)	19
